Board of Education, which item is in excess of its requirements, to the item also con-
tained within the Special School Fund for the year 1903 entitled "Salaries of Janitors 
in All Schools," Board of Education, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

Appropriating the sum of three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200), repre-
senting the unexpired balance of the School Building Fund of former Union Free 
School District No. F of the Town of Newtown, and setting aside in part settlement 
of the contract of Martin D. Walsh for the erection of a school building in former

[...]

Y., in the Borough of Brooklyn. The architect's certificate 
accompanied the same. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Messrs. Kelly & Kelley, 

contractors, the sum of four thousand and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents 
($4,037.50), on account for their contract for materials and work required in grading 
the plot for Troop `C" Armory, ou the easterly side of Bedford avenue, extending 
from President to Union streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

the roof of the Twelfth Regiment Armory, amounting to $347.50,  which was duly 
certified by the Inspector. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller by authorized to pay to William B. King, con-

:ractor, the sum of three hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($347.50),  in 
full for his contract for an alteration and improvement to the roof of the Twelfth 
Regiment Armory building, in the Boron:gh of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes—The Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments,

[...]

storm doors required in placing fire escapes and completing the work now in progress  

on the armories of Squadron "A," Eighth, Twelfth, Fourteenth, Twenty-second and 
Twenty-third regiments, and for the Seventeenth Separate Company, and that the sum 
of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) be appropriated therefor; that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur therein and the Comptroller authorized 
to issue bonds to provide for the payment thereof. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes—The Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments,

[...]

that the bond 
issue was entirely exhausted in the payment of the work, and the general appropria-
tion for repairs and supplies for 1902 was also exhausted and the accounts closed for 
that year. 

General Smith offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($525) be and 

hereby is appropriated for the purpose of paying Messrs. Clinton & Russell, architects, 
for professional services in connection with the contract for alterations and repairs to 
the steam-heating plant of the Seventh Regiment Armory, completed under the con-